VILLAGE OF PEMBERTON BYLAW No. 865, 2019

Permissive Tax Exemption for the Pemberton District Search and Rescue Society

A Bylaw to Provide for a Permissive Tax Exemption for the Pemberton District Search and Rescue Society.

WHEREAS pursuant to Section 224(2)(a)(i) and (ii) of the *Community Charter*, the Council may, by bylaw exempt certain land, improvements or both from taxation;

AND WHEREAS Village of Pemberton Tax Exemption (Pemberton Search and Rescue) Bylaw No. 846, 2018 (the "Bylaw") was enacted to grant exemption to the Pemberton District Search and Rescue Society;

AND WHEREAS it is deemed advisable to amend the Bylaw;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Village of Pemberton in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:

- 1. Paragraph 1 of Bylaw is deleted and replaced with the following:
 - "1. The land hereinafter described and the improvements thereon which are owned or held by the Pemberton District Search and Rescue Society and used for purposes that are directly related to the purposes of the Society as a not for profit corporation, are hereby exempt from taxation under Section 224(2)(a)(i) and (ii) of the Community Charter for the ten (10) year period from 2019 to 2028:
 - (a) District Lot 4769, Lillooet District Except Plans KAP44479, KAP87467 and KAP92761 (for 2019); and
 - (b) part shown on Plan EPP78910, Lot 1 District Lot 4769 Lillooet District Plan KAP92761 (for 2020 to 2028)
- 2. This Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as the "Village of Pemberton Tax Exemption (Pemberton Search and Rescue) Amendment Bylaw No. 865, 2019."

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO PROVIDE a Permissive Tax Exemption to the Pemberton District Search and Rescue Society was **PUBLISHED IN** the Pique Newsmagazine on May 23, 2019 and May 30, 2019.

READ A FIRST this 28th day of May, 2019.

READ A SECOND TIME this 28th day of May, 2019.

READ A THIRD TIME this 28th day of May, 2019.

ADOPTED this 11th day of June, 2019.

Mike Richman	Sheena Fraser
Mayor	Corporate Officer